
STATE OF MINNESOTA

SUPREME COURT

James Friedlander,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

vs.

Edwards Lifesciences, LLC, Edwards Lifesciences Corporation, and
Matthew Borenzweig,

Defendants - Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE AND MINNESOTA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE**

Clayton D. Halunen (#219721)
Kaarin Nelson Schaffer (#386919)
Stephen M. Premo (#393346)
HALUNEN LAW
1650 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 605-4098

David P. Pearson (#084712)
Thomas H. Boyd (#200517)
Reid J. Golden (#393118)
WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.
225 South Sixth Street
Suite 3500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 604-6400

Attorneys for Respondents

Steven Andrew Smith (#260836)
Matthew A. Frank (#0395362)
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP
4600 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 256-3200

Attorneys for Appellant

Marko J. Mrkonich (#125660)
Holly M. Robbins (#260381)
Joseph D. Weiner (#0389181)
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1300 IDS Center
80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402.2136
(612) 630-1000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae United States
Chamber of Commerce and Minnesota
Chamber of Commerce*

Leslie L. Lienemann (#230194)
CULBERTH & LIENEMANN, LLP
1050 UBS Plaza
444 Cedar Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 290-9300

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Employee
Lawyers Association of the Upper Midwest*

Phillip M. Kitzer (#390441)
Brian Rochel (#391497)
Douglas A. Micko (#299364)
TESKE MICKO KATZ KITZER
& ROCHEL, PLLP
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 4050
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 746-1558

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Employment Lawyers Association
– Minnesota Chapter*

Frances E. Baillon (#028435X)
BAILLON THOME JOZWIAK
& WANTA, LLP
100 South Fifth Street, Suite 1200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 252-3570

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Employment Lawyers Association
– Minnesota Chapter*

Justin D. Cummins (#276248)
CUMMINS & CUMMINS, LLP
1245 International Centre
920 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 465-0108

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Employee
Lawyers Association of the Upper Midwest*

Sharon L. Van Dyck (#0183799)
VAN DYCK LAW FIRM, PLLC
310 Fourth Avenue South
Suite 5010
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 708-4244

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Association of Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE MINNESOTA WHISTLEBLOWER ACT REQUIRES THAT THE PUTATIVE WHISTLEBLOWER ACT WITH THE PURPOSE OF EXPOSING AN ILLEGALITY	3
II. THE 2013 AMENDMENTS DO NOT ALTER THE REQUIREMENT THAT THE PUTATIVE WHISTLEBLOWER ACT WITH THE PURPOSE OF “EXPOSING AN ILLEGALITY.”	5
A. The Legislature Amended the Act to Extend Whistleblower Protection to Certain State Employees	6
B. The Senate Judiciary Hearing Testimony Disclaimed Any Intent That the Definition of Good Faith Overrule Precedent.....	8
III. PLAINTIFF’S INTERPRETATION WOULD HARM EMPLOYERS IN MINNESOTA.....	9
A. Plaintiff’s Interpretation Leads to Unreasonable and Absurd Results.....	9
B. Plaintiff’s Interpretation Would Make Minnesota an Outlier Nationally in Whistleblower Protection.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
Cases	
<i>Albright v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 575 (E.D. Penn. 2005)	11
<i>Becker v. Jostens, Inc.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2016 WL 5402189 (D. Minn. 2016).....	5
<i>Chavez-Lavagnino v. Motivation Education Training, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Childs v. Fairview Health Services</i> , Case No. 27-CV-14-19589, 2016 WL 4039970 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Mar. 25, 2016)	5
<i>Childs v. Fairview Health Services</i> , Case No. A16–0849, 2016 WL 6923709 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 28, 2016)	5
<i>Dahlberg v. Lutheran Soc. Servs.</i> , 625 N.W.2d 241 (N.D. 2001)	11
<i>Ewald v. Royal Norwegian Embassy</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (D. Minn. 2014).....	5
<i>Gammon v. Crisis & Counseling Centers, Inc.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D. Me. 2011)	11
<i>Johnson v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , Case No. 15-1922, 2016 WL 2733408 (D. Minn. May 10, 2016).....	5
<i>Kidwell v. Sybaritic, Inc.</i> , 784 N.W.2d 220 (Minn. 2010).....	4, 5
<i>Kirk v. State, Dept. of Transp.</i> , Case No. A15–0253, 2015 WL 5200798 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 8, 2015).....	5
<i>Lafond v. Gen. Physics Servs. Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Ly v. Nystrom</i> , 615 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 2000).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CONTINUED**

	PAGES
<i>McCracken v. Carleton College</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. Minn. 2013).....	5
<i>Obst v. Microtron, Inc.</i> , 614 N.W.2d 196 (Minn. 2000).....	2, 4, 11
<i>Quam v. St. Francis Health Systems of Morris</i> , Case No. 9-HA-CV-12-3235, 2013 WL 6631099 (Minn. Dist. Ct. June 5, 2013)	5
<i>Romano v. ING ReliaStar Life Ins.</i> , Case No. 12–CV–0137, 2013 WL 3448079 (D. Minn. July 9, 2013)	5
<i>Savoie v. Genpak, LLC</i> , Case No. 13–1228, 2014 WL 6901783 (D. Minn. Dec. 5, 2014).....	5
<i>Schwab v. Altaquip LLC</i> , Case No. 14–CV–1731, 2015 WL 5092036 (D. Minn. Aug. 28, 2015).....	5
<i>In re Shetsky</i> , 239 Minn. 463, 60 N.W.2d 40 (1953).....	5
<i>Sweeney v. Merchandising Services Group, Inc.</i> , Case No. 27-CV-12-17492, 2013 WL 6916659 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Oct. 16, 2013)	5
<i>Watt v. City of Crystal</i> , Case No. 14-cv-3167, 2015 WL 7760166 (D. Minn. Dec. 2, 2015)	5
<i>Weber v. Minnesota School of Business, Inc.</i> , Case No. A14–0831, 2014 WL 7011353 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 15, 2014)	5
<i>Weigman v. Everest Institute</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (D. Minn. 2013).....	5
<i>Wetzel v. Axis Clinicals LLC</i> , Case No. 15-cv-3122, 2016 WL 81795 (D. Minn. Jan. 7, 2016).....	5
<i>Williams v. St. Paul Ramsey Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 481 (Minn. 1996).....	3, 4, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CONTINUED**

	PAGES
<i>Wirig v. Kinney Shoe Corp.</i> , 461 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. 1990).....	5, 6
 Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 181.932, subd. 1(1).....	2
Minn. Stat. § 181.932, subd. 3.....	6
Minn. Stat. § 645.17.....	11
Minnesota Whistleblower Act, Minn. Stat. § 181.931 <i>et seq.</i>	2
 Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1984 (10th ed. 2014).....	10
Hearing on S.F. No. 443 before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 2013 Leg., 88th Sess., Mar. 21, 2013, available at, http://www.tinyurl.com/mwa- senate-committee-hearing	8, 9
H. F. No. 542.....	7
House Research Bill Summary H.F. No. 542 (Feb. 13, 2013).....	7
Minnesota Rule of Civil Procedure 129.03.....	1
Oxford English Dictionary U.S. Online (available at https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/us/whistle-blower , last accessed on March 20, 2017).....	9
Senate Counsel and Research Summary S.F. No. 443 (Feb. 14, 2013).....	6, 7
S. F. No. 443.....	6, 7
